The reduction of the tax effect from non­recoverable withholding taxes relates to a change in the distribution of

 foreign dividends.

The effect of value adjustments to deferred tax assets resulted from the derecognition of deferred tax assets due

to the closure of a subsidiary as well as the impairment of deferred tax assets for companies within the Diana Group

that are not expected to be used in the future.

The proposed dividend for the 2015 fiscal year (see note 36) will not have any income tax consequences for Symrise.

Future income and withholding taxes resulting from planned distributions of Group companies will be recognized

under deferred tax liabilities.

No deferred tax liabilities were recognized for temporary differences from interests in subsidiaries amounting

to € 180.0 million in 2015 and € 170.2 million in 2014 as these gains are either not subject to taxation on pay out or are

expected to be reinvested for indefinite periods of time.

The amount of income tax directly charged or credited to other comprehensive income breaks down as follows:

T€

2014 2015

Before taxes Taxes After taxes Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange rate differences resulting from the
translation of foreign operations 30,721 2,493 33,214 – 28,920 3,477 – 25,443

Financial assets available for sale 58 – 15 43 – 74 21 – 53

Cash flow hedge (currency hedges) – 530 119 – 411 17 33 50

Remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans – 125,858 37,242 – 88,616 46,471 – 13,757 32,714

Change in tax rate 0 0 0 0 – 37 – 37

Other comprehensive income – 95,609 39,839 – 55,770 17,494 – 10,263 7,231

of which current taxes  – 72   465

of which deferred taxes  39,911   – 10,728

13 .  A MORTIZ ATION AND DEPRECIATION
Amortization of intangible assets and depreciation of property, plant and equipment are visible in the movement

summary in notes 20 and 21.

14.  E ARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the holders of the parent’s ordinary

shares by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

 2014 2015

Consolidated net income attributable to shareholders of Symrise AG (T€) 185,000 246,778

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares) 125,317,373 129,812,574